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PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your purchase of a Nikken KenkoAir™ Purifier indoor air system. The
KenkoAir Purifier combines a multiple-stage air filter with negative-ion generation and
effectively ozone-free operation.

The KenkoAir Purifier features an ultra low penetration air filter. ULPA technology is a
breakthrough in air filtration — significantly more effective than a HEPA filter, the
longtime standard for hospital operating rooms, microassembly clean rooms and nuclear
laboratories. HEPA filtration is rated at 99.97% efficiency on particle sizes as small as
0.3 microns. The new ULPA technology in the KenkoAir provides 99.9995% removal of
particles as small as 0.12 microns. No other air filtration system matches this level of
performance.

The ULPA component is the end stage in a filtration process that incorporates a prefilter,
carbon deodorizing filter, mold/dust-reducing filter (ULPA) and a highly-efficient fan, to
deliver indoor air that is certified by independent testing laboratories to reduce:

e solid particulate matter, including dust
e pollen, pet dander, mold spores and other allergens
* smoke and dust mites

In addition, the KenkoAir Purifier includes clean
ion generation, another proprietary technology.
Only Nikken has clean ion generation, which
produces negative ions (to create a refreshing,
invigorating atmosphere] without emitting harmful

NIKKEN'

ozone.

The Nikken KenkoAir Purifier offers all these
features in one product. Now you can start
enjoying the air in your home with every breath,
every day.

The KenkoAir Purifier is
considered a Class Il medical
device by the United States Food
and Drug Administration and is
available without prescription.
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GLOSSARY

Allergen — A substance that can cause an allergy, specifically a non-parasitic antigen
capable of stimulating a hypersensitivity reaction.

HEPA - High efficiency particulate air, a type of filter technology. This filter is designed to
trap particles as small as 0.3 microns in size.

Negative ion - An electrically-charged particle, often found in the air surrounding
forests and waterfalls.

ULPA - Ultra low penetration air, a type of filter technology. This filter is defined by its
efficiency, calculated as 99.999% at minimum.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The KenkoAir Purifier is a medical recirculating air cleaner designed to remove airborne
particles and allergens such as: dust, smoke, pollen, mold spores, animal dander, dust
mites and harmful fibers that may lead to allergic reactions.

www.viveconbienestar.com
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DESCRIPTION OF DEVICE

Components

1.

g~ LN

Prefilter (reusable)
Deodorizing filter (replaceable)
ULPA filter (replaceable)
High-efficiency fan

Air quality sensor
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Control Panel
1. Power on/off — Activates unit.

2. Fan speed indicator — Also specifies if unit is operating in manual or automatic mode.

3. Air quality indicator — Shows the level of airborne contaminants, from low (blue) to
high (red).

4. Fan speed button — Press to cycle from low speed to medium, high, turbo and auto.

5. Timer button — Allows the unit to operate for a set period (three hours) and then shut
off automatically.

6. Filter life indicator — Shows when filter elements require replacing.

Product Specifications

Model: Nikken® KenkoAir™ Purifier
Electric power: 120 volts AC, 60 hertz
Power consumption: 55 watts
Weight: 13.9 [b/6.3 kg

Dimensions:

Width 14.8 inches/37.5 cm
Height 22.2 inches/57.5 cm
Depth 10 inches/25.5 cm

Safety device: Automatic shutoff when panel is opened

Area coverage: 313 sq. ft./29 sq. m.
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WARNING AND PRECAUTIONS

IMPORTANT: Make sure you read all safety information before using this product.
Follow all directions for safety.

READ AND SAVE THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT.

When using electronic appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury to persons, including the following:

1. Read all instructions before operating the KenkoAir™ Purifier.

2. Inspect filters before first use. Remove from packaging and replace filters in the
correct sequence. See page 4.

3. Locate the unit in a place where it will not be knocked over or struck by persons,
pets, furniture or doors.

4. The unit must be placed in an upright position.

5. Never place the unit in direct sunlight or near powerful lighting equipment.

6. Always turn the unit off and unplug it from the wall when not in use for a long
period of time.

7. To unplug the KenkoAir Purifier, first turn the power off. Grasp the plug and pull
it from the wall outlet. Never unplug the unit by pulling on the cord.

8. Do not operate the unit if it has a damaged cord or plug. Do not operate if the
unit malfunctions, is dropped or damaged in any manner.

9. Keep the cord away from heat or hot surfaces.

10. Do not use this product outdoors.

11. Never operate this unit unless it is fully assembled. Do not operate without filters
in place.

12. Do not attempt to wash and reuse the disposable filter elements.

13. If prefilter is washed, allow to dry completely before reassembling the unit.

14. Do not disassemble internal components. No user-serviceable parts are inside
the unit [filter replacement excepted). Disassembly, repair or replacement of
internal components may be performed only by qualified technicians.

15. Do not place the power cord under carpet, and do not cover it with throw rugs.
Arrange the cord so that it will not be tripped over. Do not place anything on the cord.

16. Disconnect the power supply before servicing and/or cleaning.

17. Locate the air purifier near the electric power outlet and avoid using an extension cord.

18. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce
risk of shock, this plug is intended to fit only one way in a polarized outlet. If the
plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact
a qualified electrician. DO NOT attempt to defeat this safety feature.

19. A loose fit between the AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause overheating and a
distortion of the plug. Contact a qualified electrician to replace a loose or worn outlet.

20. Do not use the KenkoAir Purifier where combustible gases or vapors are present.
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21. Do not operate near a kitchen vent.

22. Do not expose the KenkoAir Purifier to rain, or use near water, in a bathroom,
laundry area or other damp location.

23. Do not allow foreign objects to enter the ventilation or exhaust opening, as this
may cause electric shock or damage to the product. Do not block air outlets or
intakes. Keep these openings clean as specified in the instructions.

24. Do not sit, stand or place heavy objects on the KenkoAir Purifier.

OPERATING INFORMATION

Setup Instructions

Place the KenkoAir Purifier in an appropriate area (see precautions) and connect to a
power source.

Operating Instructions

Activating the unit

When the KenkoAir Purifier is first turned on, the air quality indicator will change color
several times to calibrate itself and stabilize after approximately 30 seconds. The blue
end of the scale denotes a low level of airborne contaminants. Red signifies a higher
concentration of pollutants. A sensor continually monitors the indoor air and any
alteration is reflected in the color of this indicator.

Fan speed

Press the fan speed button to choose the desired speed. In auto mode the fan speed is
controlled by the air quality sensor, and automatically adjusted as appropriate.

Timer

Pressing the timer button will set the KenkoAir Purifier to operate for three hours, and
pressing it again while the unit is operating in timer mode will cancel this setting.

Filter life indicator

When the filter life indicator is flashing, the filters require immediate replacement. After
new filters are installed, activate the unit, then depress and hold the indicator button for
three seconds to reset this function.

Air quality sensor

The air quality sensor that controls the unit in automatic mode may be adjusted to
increase or decrease sensitivity. The sensor switch is accessible when the front panel is
removed. There are three settings: low, medium and high. Setting the switch to LOW will
make the device more sensitive (reactive to a low concentration of air contaminants). A
setting of HIGH reduces the sensitivity so that in automatic mode the KenkoAir Purifier is
activated only when the airborne particle concentration is high.

-7
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MAINTENANCE

CAUTION: When performing any maintenance operation, make sure the KenkoAir
Purifier is unplugged.

Never clean the unit by washing. Use a dry or damp cloth to wipe the exterior only. Do
not allow water to enter the unit.
Cleaning the exterior

Use a soft, dry or damp cloth to wipe the unit. Do not use solvents, chemical cleaners
or a stiff brush.

Cleaning the air inlet and outlet

Clean the air inlet and outlet with a soft brush.

Cleaning the prefilter
Be sure to unplug the unit before cleaning.

The reusable prefilter should be cleaned every two months, or when the filter life
indicator on the control panel is flashing.

1. Remove the front panel of the KenkoAir Purifier as described below in the
Replacing Filters section. Detach the prefilter as described.

2. Clean the prefilter by gently vacuuming or by immersion in warm water. If the
prefilter is very dirty, wash the surface with warm water mixed with a small amount
of dish soap.

3. If washed, allow the prefilter to dry completely before replacing it in the unit.
Reinsert all filters and reattach the front panel.

FILTER REPLACEMENT

The deodorizing filter and ULPA filter require regular replacement. Inspect at least
once every six months, or more often if used in an area with higher than average levels
of air pollution. Replace filters immediately if the filter life indicator is flashing.

IMPORTANT: The prefilter is reusable. Do not discard - clean and reinstall as
described above.

Do not operate the unit without filters in place.

Be sure to unplug the unit before replacing filters.
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1. Remove the front panel of the unit by pulling this panel outward from the bottom
and lifting it.

2. Remove all the filter elements and clean the reusable
prefilter as described in cleaning procedure above.

3. Replace the deodorizing filter and ULPA filter with new
components. Remove these from packaging. Assemble all
filters in the correct sequence from front to back, and with "
the front side of the filter facing toward the front of the unit
as illustrated on page 4. Place in filter enclosure.

4. Replace the front panel.

The replacement pack for this product is the KenkoAir Purifier deodorizing filter and
ULPA filter, item #1444.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
e Unit will not operate. ¢ Unit may be unplugged. e Check to make sure the unit is plugged in.
e Front panel is not * Make sure the front panel is securely in
completely closed. place.
e Power outlet is faulty. ¢ Try a different electric outlet.
e Odor is noticeable. * Significant pollution or e Reduce smoke in room before using.

smoke in air.

e Filters require cleaning or
replacement.

e Clean or replace filters.

e Filter life indicator * Indicator requires resetting | o While unit is operating, press and hold
continues to flash. indicator button for three seconds to reset.

WARRANTY

Standard three-year limited warranty on fan motor. General parts and labor
warranted for one year.

©2011 Nikken Inc.
Appearance and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

Nous vous félicitons d'avoir acheté le systéeme de purification d'air intérieur KenkoAir
Nikken. Le Purificateur KenkoAir combine une filtration a plusieurs étapes, la production
d'ions négatifs et un fonctionnement sans émission d’ozone.

Le purificateur KenkoAir dispose d'un filtre & air ULPA (ultra low air penetration). La
technologie ULPA est une avancée technologie dans la filtration d"air, beaucoup plus
efficace qu'un filtre HEPA, la norme de longue date pour les salles d'opération des
hépitaux, des salles blanches d’assemblage de microcircuits et les laboratoires
nucléaires. La filtration HEPA est évaluée a 99,97 % d'efficacité sur la taille des
particules aussi petite que 0,3 microns. La nouvelle technologie ULPA dans le KenkoAir
assure le retrait de 99.9995 % de particules aussi petites que 0,12 microns. Aucun autre
systeme de filtration a air ne correspond a ce niveau de rendement.

Le composant ULPA est le stade ultime d'un processus de filtration qui incorpore un
préfiltre, un filtre désodorisant au carbone, un filtre réduction des
moisissures/poussiére/bactéries (ULPA] et un ventilateur antimicrobien, afin d'offrir de
lair intérieur certifié par les laboratoires d'essai indépendants pour réduire :

e | es particules solides, y compris la poussiére
e Le pollen, les squames, les spores de moisissure et les autres allergenes
e | es fumées et acariens

En outre le Purificateur KenkoAir inclut un
générateur d'ion propre, une autre technologie
brevetée. Nikken a U'exclusivité du générateur d'ion
propre, qui produit des ions négatifs (pour créer WONIKKEN
une atmospheére revigorante et rafraichissant)
sans émettre d'ozone nocive.

Le purificateur KenkoAir de Nikken offre toutes
ces caractéristiques en un seul produit.
Commencez a profiter de l'air de votre maison
avec chaque souffle, tous les jours.

Le KenkoAir est considéré comme
un appareil médical de classe 2 Par
la Food and Drug Administration
des Etats-Unis et est disponible
sans prescription.

www.viveconbienestar.com
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GLOSSAIRE

Allergene : une substance qui peut causer des allergies, spécifiquement un antigene non
parasitaire capable de stimuler une réaction hypersensible.

HEPA : High Efficiency Particulate Air, un type de technologie de filtration. Ce filtre est
concu pour bloquer les particules d'une taille allant a 0,3 microns.

lons négatifs : Une particule chargée électriquement, souvent localisée dabs lair
ambiant des foréets et des chutes d'eau.

ULPA : Ultra Low Penetration Air, un type de technologie de filtration. Ce filtre est défini
par son efficacité, calculée a un minimum de 99,999%.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION

Le Purificateur KenkoAir est un assainisseur avec recyclage d'air médical concu pour
retirer les particules aériennes e les allergenes comme : poussiere, fumée, pollen,
moisissures, squames animales, acariens, et fibres nocives qui peuvent mener a des
réactions allergiques.

-12-
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DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

Composants

1. Préfiltre [réutilisable)
2. Filtre de désodorisation (remplacable)
3. Filtre ULPA (remplacable)
4. Ventilateur a haute efficacité

5. Capteur de qualité de lair

-13-
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PANNEAU DE CONTROLE

. Mise en marche et arrét — Allume lappareil

2. Indicateur de vitesse de ventilateur — Indique aussi si 'appareil est en mode manuel
ou automatique

3. Indicateur de qualité de lair — Affiche le niveau de contaminants atmosphériques, de
faible (en bleu) & élevée [rouge).

4. Vitesse du ventilateur — Appuyez pour choisir une vitesse faible, moyenne, élevée,
turbo, et auto.

5. Minuterie — permet a 'unité de fonctionner pendant une période définie (trois heures)

et s'éteindre automatiquement par la suite.
6. Indicateur de durée de vie du filtre — Montre quand les éléments filtrants doivent étre
remplacés.

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Modéle: Purificateur d’air KenkoAir" de Nikken"’
Energie électrique: 120 volts CA, 60 hertz
Consommation d'énergie: 55 watts

Poids: 6.3 kg/ 13,9 lb

Dimensions

Largeur 37.5 cm/14,8 pouces
Hauteur 57,5 ¢cm/22,2 pouces
Profondeur 25,5 cm/10 pouces

Dispositif de sécurité: Arrét automatique lorsque le panneau est ouvert.

Surface de couverture: 29 m?/313 pieds’

“14-
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MISE EN GARDE ET PRECAUTIONS

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous de lire tous les renseignements de sécurité avant d'utiliser
ce produit. Suivez toutes les directions de sécurité.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE AVANT D'UTILISER CE
PRODUIT.

Lors de lutilisation d'articles domestiques électriques, des précautions de bases doivent étre respectées
pour éviter les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessures corporelles comme telles :

1.
2.

w

o~

o~

~

9.
10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

16.
17.
18

Lisez bien toutes les instructions avant de vous servir du purificateur KenkoAir"™.

Inspectez les filtres avant le premier emploi. Si les filtres sont enveloppés, retirer cette enveloppe
et remplacer le filtre dans la séquence correcte. Consultez la page 13.

Placez lappareil dans un endroit ou il ne risque pas d'étre renversé ou heurté par des
personnes, des animaux, des meubles ou des portes.

Cet appareil doit étre placé en position verticale.

N'exposez jamais cet appareil aux rayons directs du soleil ou a la lumiere d'appareils d'éclairage
puissants.

Eteignez toujours cet appareil et débranchez-le de la prise murale lorsque vous prévoyez ne pas
l'utiliser pendant une longue période.

Eteignez le systéme purificateur KenkoAir avant de le débrancher: Saisissez la fiche d'alimentation
du cordon et retirez-la de la prise murale. Ne débranchez jamais cet appareil en tirant sur le cordon.
Ne vous servez pas de cet appareil si le cordon ou la fiche sont abimés. Ne vous servez pas de
cet appareil s'il est défectueux, s'il a été échappé ou s'il est tombé et qu'il a été endommagé de
quelque facon que ce soit.

Tenez le cordon d'alimentation loin de la chaleur ou des surfaces chaudes.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil a extérieur.

Ne vous servez pas de cet appareil avant qu'il soit entierement assemblé. Ne vous servez pas de
cet appareil sans qu'un filtre y ait été installé.

Ne tentez pas de laver puis de réutiliser les éléments jetables des filtres.

Si le préfiltre a été lavé, assurez-vous qu'il soit bien sec avant de lassembler de nouveau.

Ne démontez pas les composants internes. Cet appareil ne contient aucune piece a remplacer
par Lutilisateur (sauf les filtres). Seuls des techniciens qualifiés sont autorisés a démonter,
réparer ou remplacer les composants internes de cet appareil.

. Ne placez pas le cordon d'alimentation sous une moquette ni ne le recouvrez d'un tapis. Placez

le cordon d'alimentation de facon a éviter qu'il ne fasse trébucher quelqu’un. Ne mettez rien sur
le cordon d'alimentation.

Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation avant de faire réparer l'appareil ou de le nettoyer.

Placez cet appareil pres d'une prise électrique et évitez d'utiliser une rallonge.

. Cet appareil est muni d'une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large que l'autre). Afin de

réduire le risque d'électrocution, cette fiche ne peut étre raccordée que dans une prise polarisée
et dans un seul sens. Si la fiche n'entre pas dans la prise de courant, inversez le sens. Si la fiche
ne peut toujours pas y étre insérée, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'ESSAYEZ PAS de
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contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

19. Un ajustement lache entre la prise de courant c.a. (les douilles) et les broches de la fiche risque
de causer la surchauffe et la distorsion des fiches. Faites appel a un électricien qualifié pour
remplacer une prise lache ou usée.

20. N'utilisez pas le systeme purificateur KenkoAir en présence de gaz ou de vapeurs combustibles.

21. Ne vous servez pas de cet appareil prés d'un ventilateur de cuisine.

22. N'exposez pas le systeme purificateur KenkoAir a la pluie ni ne lutilisez pres de leau, dans une
salle de bains, une buanderie ou d'autres endroits humides.

23. Ne laissez pas des corps étrangers pénétrer dans louverture de ventilation ou d'évacuation de
cet appareil, car cela risque de causer un choc électrique ou d'abimer lappareil. Veillez a ne
pas obstruer les entrées et les sorties d'air. Gardez ces entrées propres, tel que spécifié dans
les instructions d'utilisation.

24. Evitez de vous asseoir ou de monter sur le systéme purificateur KenkoAir ou d'y placer des objets
lourds.

25. Ne tentez pas de recharger ou de désassembler la pile qui accompagne la télécommande. Ne
jetez pas au feu une pile usagée.

DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION

Instructions de mise en marche
Placez le Purificateur KenkoAir dans un endroit approprié (voir les Précautions] et
connectez-le a une prise de courant.

Instructions d’utilisation

Mise en marche de Uappareil

Lorsque le purificateur KenkoAir est activé la premiere fois, lindicateur de qualité de l'air changera
de couleur plusieurs fois pour s'auto-calibrer puis se stabilisera aprés environ 30 secondes. La
couleur bleue dénote un bas niveau de contaminants aéroportés. Le rouge signifie une forte
concentration de contaminants. Un capteur surveille continuellement 'air intérieur et toute
altération se refléte dans la couleur de cet indicateur.

Vitesse du ventilateur

Appuyez sur le bouton de vitesse du ventilateur pour choisir la vitesse désirée. En mode auto,
la vitesse du ventilateur est contrélée par le capteur de qualité de lair et automatiquement
ajusté au besoin.

Minuterie

Presser le bouton de mise en marche fera fonctionner le purificateur KenkoAir pendant
trois heures, et presser le bouton Timer a nouveau tandis que l'unité fonctionne en mode
minuterie annulera ce parametre.

Indicateur de durée de vie du filtre

Lorsque l'indicateur de durée de vie du filtre clignote, les filtres doivent étre immédiatement
remplacés. Apres installation de nouveaux filtres, allumez l'unité, puis enfoncez et
maintenez le bouton indicateur pendant trois secondes pour réinitialiser cette fonction.

-16-
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Capteur de qualité de Uair

Le capteur de qualité d'air qui contréle l'unité en mode automatique peut étre ajusté pour augmenter
ou diminuer la sensibilité. Le commutateur de capteur est accessible lorsque le panneau frontal est
retiré. ILy a trois parametres : faible, moyen et élevé. En positionnant le commutateur en position
faible, le dispositif sera plu sensible (réagissant a une faible concentration de contaminants de lair].
Un réglage en position élevée réduit la sensibilité de sorte qu'en mode automatique, le purificateur
KenkoAir est activé uniquement lorsque la concentration de particules aéroportées est élevée.

ENTRETIEN

ATTENTION : Lors de l'exécution de toute opération de maintenance, assurez-vous
que le purificateur KenkoAir est débranché.

Ne jamais nettoyer l'unité a l'eau. Utilisez un chiffon sec ou humide pour essuyer
'extérieur seulement. Ne laissez pas d'eau couler a lintérieur de l'appareil.
Nettoyage de l'extérieur.

Utilisez un chiffon doux, sec ou humide pour essuyer Uappareil. N'utilisez pas de
solvants, nettoyants chimiques ou une brosse rigide.

Nettoyage de l"entrée et de la sortie d'air
Nettoyer les entrées d'air et de sortie avec une brosse douce.

Nettoyage du préfiltre

Veillez a débrancher l'unité avant le nettoyage.

Le préfiltre réutilisable doit étre nettoyé tous les deux mois, ou lorsque lindicateur de
durée de vie du filtre clignote sur le panneau de controle.

1. Retirez le panneau frontal du Purificateur KenkoAir comme décrit ci-dessous dans
la section filtres de remplacement. Détachez le préfiltre et le filtre de
désodorisation comme prescrit.

2. Nettoyez le préfiltre doucement a l'aspirateur ou par immersion dans l'eau chaude.
Si le préfiltre est trés sale, lavez la surface avec de l'eau mélangée a une petite
quantité de savon a vaisselle.

3. S'il a été lavé, faites sécher le préfiltre completement avant de le replacer dans
l'unité. Réinsérer tous les filtres et rebranchez le panneau avant.

REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE

Le filtre désodorisant et le filtre ULPA doivent étre remplacés régulierement. Inspectez
au moins une fois tous les 6 mois, ou plus souvent si l'appareil est utilisé dans une
zone ou le niveau moyen de pollution atmosphérique est plus élevé. Remplacez les
filtres immeédiatement si l'indicateur de durée de vie du filtre clignote.

IMPORTANT : Le préfiltre est réutilisable. NE PAS le jeter. Nettoyez-le et remettez-le
en place tel que décrit ci-dessus.
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Ne pas utiliser U'appareil sans filtres en place.

Veillez a débrancher l'appareil avant de remplacer les filtres.

1. Retirez le panneau avant de l'unité en le tirant vers l'extérieur a
partir de la base et puis en le levant verticalement.

2. Retirez tous les éléments de filtre et nettoyez le préfiltre

réutilisable comme décrit ci-dessus.

3. Remplacez le filtre désodorisant et le filtre ULPA avec de nouveaux composants.
Retirez-les de leur emballage. Assemblez les filtres dans l'ordre correct en
commencant de l'avant vers l'arriére et avec la face avant du filtre dirigée vers
l'avant de l'appareil. Placer les dans l'enceinte du filtre.

4. Replacez le panneau avant.

Le Pack de Filtres de remplacement est le filtre Purificateur KenkoAir désodorisant et
le filtre ULPA, article n®1444.

DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME

CAUSES POSSIBLES

SOLUTIONS

* L'appareil ne
fonctionne pas.

e L'appareil peut étre
débranché.
® Le panneau frontal n'est

pas completement fermé.

e La prise de courant est
défectueuse.

Vérifiez que lappareil est branché.

Assurez-vous que le panneau avant est
solidement en place.

Essayez une prise électrique différente.

o Odeur perceptible.

¢ Pollution importante ou
fumée dans l'air.

e Les filtres requierent un
nettoyage ou doivent étre
remplacés.

Réduire la fumée ambiante avant de
L'utiliser.
Nettoyez ou remplacez les filtres.

e Indicateur de vie du
filtre continue a
clignoter.

e Lindicateur doit étre

réinitialisé

Mettez L'appareil en marche, et appuyez
sur bouton indicateur pendant trois
secondes pour le réinitialiser.

GARANTIE

Garantie limitée standard de trois ans sur le moteur du ventilateur. Piéces générales et
main-d‘ceuvre garantis pour un an. Veuillez vérifier

© 2011 Nikken Inc. Apparence et spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans préavis.

www.viveconbienestar.com
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PRESENTACION DEL PRODUCTO

Felicidades por la compra del sistema para el aire de interiores Purificador KenkoAir™
de Nikken. El Purificador KenkoAir combina un filtro de aire de etapas multiples con la
generacion de iones negativos y el funcionamiento efectivo sin ozono.

El Purificador KenkoAir se caracteriza por contener un filtro de aire de particulas ultra
bajas. La tecnologia ULPA es un avance en la filtracion del aire - considerablemente
mas efectiva que un filtro HEPA, el cual es el estandar requerido en quiréfanos de
hospitales, salas de limpieza de micro ensamblaje y laboratorios nucleares. La filtracion
HEPA tiene una clasificacion de eficiencia de 99.97% en el tamano de las particulas tan
pequenas como 0.3 micrones. La nueva tecnologia ULPA del KenkoAir proporciona el
99.9995% de eliminacion de particulas tan pequefas como 0.12 micrones. Ningun otro
sistema de filtracion de aire iguala este nivel de efectividad.

El componente ULPA es la Ultima etapa en un proceso de filtracién que incorpora un
prefiltro, filtro de carbono para desodorizar, filtro para reducir el polvo/moho (ULPA] y un
ventilador muy eficiente para liberar un aire de interiores que es certificado por pruebas
de laboratorios independientes para reducir:

¢ Particulas sélidas incluyendo polvo
e Polen, caspa de mascotas, esporas de moho y otros alérgenos
® Humo y &caros depolvo

Ademas, el Purificador KenkoAir incluye la
generacion limpia de iones, otra tecnologia
patentada. Solamente Nikken tiene la generacion
limpia de iones, la cual produce iones negativos HONIKKEN'
(para crear una atmosfera refrescante y
vigorizante) sin emitir el ozono que es dafino.

El Purificador KenkoAir ofrece todas estas
caracteristicas en un producto. Ahora usted puede
disfrutar del aire en su hogar, en cada respiro,
todos los dias.

El Purificador KenkoAir es
considerado como un aparato
médico Clase Il por la
Administracion de Alimentos y
Drogas de los Estados Unidos y
esta disponible sin prescripcion.

-20-
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GLOSARIO

Alérgeno - Una sustancia que puede causar una alergia, especificamente antigeno no
parasitario apto para estimular una reaccion de hipersensibilidad.

HEPA - Particulas de aire de alta eficiencia, un tipo de tecnologia de filtracion. Este filtro
estd disenado para atrapar particulas tan pequenas como 0.3 micrones de tamano.

lon Negativo - Una particula cargada electronicamente, frecuentemente encontrada en
el entorno de bosques y cascadas.

ULPA - Aire de penetracién ultra baja, un tipo de tecnologia de filtracion. Este filtro es
definido por su eficiencia, calculada a un minimo de 99.999%.

INDICACIONES PARA EL USO

ElPurificador KenkoAir es un sistema eficiente de filtracion de aire disefado para eliminar
particulas y alérgenos en el aire como: polvo, humo, polen, esporas de moho, caspa
de mascotas, polvo de acaros y fibras daninas que puede conducir a reacciones
alérgicas.

-21-
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DESCRIPCION DE LA UNIDAD

Componentes

1. Prefiltro (reutilizable)
2. Filtro para desodorizar (reemplazable)
3. Filtro ULPA (reemplazable]

4. Ventilador de alta eficiencia

5. Sensor de la calidad del aire

-2~
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PANEL DE CONTROL

1. Encendido/apagado — Activa la unidad.

2. Indicador de la velocidad del ventilador — También especifica si la unidad esta
funcionando en modo manual o automatico.

3. Indicador de la calidad del aire — Muestra los niveles de contaminantes en el aire,
para bajo (azul),para alto (rojo).

4. Botdn de la velocidad del ventilador — Presione el ciclo de velocidad baja a mediana,
alta, turbo y automatico.

5. Boton del temporizador — El botdn del temporizador permite que la unidad funcione
por un periodo de tiempo programado (tres horas) y después apagarse automaticamente.

6. Indicador de la vida del filtro — Muestra cuando los elementos del filtro requieren reemplazo.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Modelo: Purificador KenkoAir™ de Nikken®
Energia eléctrica: AC de 120 voltios, 60 hercios

Consumo eléctrico: 55 vatios
Peso: 13.9 libras/6.3 kg.

Dimensiones:
Ancho 14.8 pulgadas/37.5 cm

Altura 22.2 pulgadas/57.5 cm
Profundidad 10 pulgadas/25.5 cm

Dispositivo de Seguridad: Apagado automatico cuando se abre el panel.

Area de cobertura: 313 pies cuadrados/29 metros cuadrados

-23-
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ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECUACIONES

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de leer toda la informacion de seguridad antes de usar este
producto. Siga todas las instrucciones para mas seguridad.

LEA

Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

Cuando use aparatos electronicos, debe sequir las precauciones basicas para reducir el riesgo
de incendio, descargas eléctricas y lesiones a personas incluyendo lo siguiente:

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.
6.
7.

©

~O

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

16.
17
18.

20.
21.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de operar el Purificador KenkoAir™.

Inspeccione los filtros antes de usar. Si vienen envueltos, remueva la envolturay coloque los
filtros en el orden correcto. Vea la pagina 22.

Coloque la unidad en un lugar en donde no se pueda caer o ser golpeado por personas,
mascotas, muebles o puertas.

La unidad debe estar en posicion vertical.

No coloque la unidad en contacto directo con la luz solar o cerca de un equipo de luz potente.
Siempre apague la unidad y desconéctela cuando no la use por un periodo largo de tiempo.
Para desconectar el Purificador KenkoAir, primero apague la unidad. Desconecte el enchufe
del contacto de la pared. Nunca desconecte la unidad jalando el cable.

No use la unidad si el cable o el enchufe estan dafiados. No use la unidad si no esta
funcionando correctamente, si se cae o es danada de cualquier manera.

. Mantenga el cable apartado del calor o superficies calientes.

No use este producto en los exteriores.

No use este producto a menos que esté completamente ensamblado. No lo use sin filtros.
No intente lavar y reutilizar los elementos de los filtros desechables.

Si lava el prefiltro déjelo que se seque completamente antes de ensamblar la unidad nuevamente.
No desensamble componentes internos. No hay partes dentro de la unidad que necesiten
servicio [con excepcion de los filtros). Solamente un técnico calificado puede desensamblar,
reparar o reemplazar componentes internos.

. No coloque el cable de corriente debajo de la alfombra y no lo cubra con tapetes. Acomode el

cable para evitar tropiezos - No coloque nada encima del cable.
Desconecte el suministro de corriente antes de darle servicio y / o limpiar.

. Coloque el purificador de aire cerca de la toma de electricidad y evite usar un cable de extension.

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una hoja es més ancha que la otra). Para reducir el
riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, este enchufe esta disenado para usarse en una toma de
corriente polarizada. Si el enchufe no cabe completamente en la toma de corriente, debe
voltear el enchufe. Si el enchufe alin no cabe contacte a un electricista calificado. NO
INTENTE forzar ésta caracteristica de seguridad.

. Si la toma eléctrica AC (receptor) y el enchufe estan sueltos puede causar un

sobre calentamiento y una distorsion del enchufe. Contacte a un electricista
calificado para reemplazar un contacto eléctrico suelto o desgastado.

No use el Purificador KenkoAir en donde gases o vapores inflamables estén presentes.
No lo use cerca de un conducto de ventilacion de la cocina.

-
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22. No exponga el Purificador KenkoAir a la lluvia, no lo use cerca de agua, en el
bafo, area de lavanderia u otro lugar hiimedo.

23. No permita que objetos extrafios entren a la ventilacién o abertura de escape ya
que eso puede causar una descarga eléctrica o danar el producto. No debe
bloquear las entradas y salidas de aire. Mantenga estas aberturas limpias como
se especifica en las instrucciones.

24. No debe sentarse, pararse o poner objetos pesados encima del Purificador KenkoAir.

INFORMACION PARA OPERAR LA UNIDAD

Instrucciones para preparar la unidad

Coloque el KenkoAir Purifier en un lugar apropiado (vea las precauciones) y conéctelo a
una fuente de energia.

Instrucciones para su operacion
Activando la unidad

Cuando enciende el Purificador KenkoAir por primera vez, el indicador de la calidad del
aire cambiara de color varias veces para calibrarse hasta estabilizarse aproximadamente
en 30 segundos. Este color representa el nivel de contaminantes presentes en el aire. Un
sensor continuamente monitoreard el aire de interiores y cualquier alteracién se muestra
en el color del indicador.

Velocidad del ventilador

Presione el botdn de la velocidad del ventilador para seleccionar la velocidad deseada. En
el modo automatico la velocidad del ventilador es controlada por el sensor de la calidad
del aire y se ajusta automaticamente a la velocidad apropiada.

Temporizador

Presionando el botén del temporizador hard que el Purificador KenkoAir se programe
para funcionar durante tres horas y al presionarlo otra vez mientras que la unidad este
funcionando en el modo del temporizador cancelara este ajuste.

Indicador de la vida del filtro

Cuando la luz del indicador de la vida del filtro esta intermitente, debe reemplazar los filtros
inmediatamente. Una vez que los nuevos filtros sean instalados, active la unidad y después
presione y mantenga presionado el botdn por tres segundos para reajustar esta funcion.

Sensor de la calidad del aire

El sensor de la calidad del aire que controla en el modo automatico a la unidad se puede
ajustar para aumentar o disminuir la sensibilidad. El interruptor del sensor esta accesible
cuando el panel frontal es removido. Hay tres posiciones: baja, media y alta. Si el interruptor
es movido a la posicidn BAJA (low) haréd que el equipo sea mas sensible (reacciona a una
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baja concentracién de contaminantes en el aire). En la posicién ALTA (high) se reduce la
sensibilidad por lo que en el modo automatico el Purificador KenkoAir se activara solo
cuando las particulas flotando en el aire tengan una alta concentracion.

MANTENIMIENTO

PRECAUCION: Cuando realice cualquier funciéon de mantenimiento, aseguirese de
que el Purificador KenkoAir este desconectado.

Nunca lave la unidad. Use un pano seco o himedo para limpiar el exterior
solamente. No permita que le entre agua a la unidad.

Limpiando el exterior

Use un pano seco o hiimedo para limpiar la unidad. No use solventes, limpiadores
quimicos o un cepillo duro.

Limpiando la entrada y salida de aire

Limpie la entrada y salida con un cepillo suave.

Limpiando el prefiltro
Asegurese de desconectar la unidad antes de limpiarla.

El prefiltro reusable se debe limpiar cada dos meses o cuando la luz del indicador de

la vida del filtro en el tablero de control este intermitente.

1. Remueva el panel frontal del Purificador KenkoAir como se describe en la parte
posterior en la seccién Reemplazando los Filtros. Desprenda el prefiltro como se
describe.

2. Limpie el prefiltro aspirdandolo suavemente o lo puede sumergir en agua tibia. Si el
prefiltro estd muy sucio, lave la superficie con agua tibia con una pequena
cantidad de detergente para platos.

3. Si lo lava, permita que el prefiltro se seque completamente antes de colocar los
filtros en la unidad. Inserte todos los filtros y coloque el panel frontal.

REEMPLAZANDO LOS FILTROS

El filtro desodorizar y el filtro ULPA requiere un reemplazo regular. Inspeccione por lo
menos una vez cada seis meses 0 mas seguido si se usa en un area con niveles mas
altos que el promedio de aire contaminado. Reemplace los filtros inmediatamente si
la luz del indicador de la vida del filtro este intermitente.

IMPORTANTE: El prefiltro es reusable. No lo deseche - limpielo e instalelo como se
describe en la parte superior.

No use la unidad sin filtros.

Aseglrese de desconectar la unidad antes de reemplazar los filtros.
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2. Remueva todos los elementos del filtro y limpie el prefiltro
reusable como se describe en el procedimiento de limpieza en

la parte superior.

3. Reemplace el filtro desodorizador y el filtro ULPA con nuevos
componentes. Remueva estos del paquete. Ensamble todos los
filtros en la secuencia correcta de adelante para atras y con el

. Remueva el panel frontal de la unidad jalando el panel hacia afuera de la parte de
abajo y levantandola.

lado frontal del filtro hacia el frente de la unidad como se ilustra en la pagina 22.

Coloque el cierre del filtro.

4. Vuelva a colocar el panel frontal.

El paquete del reemplazo de los filtros para el Purificador KenkoAir es el filtro
desodorizador y el filtro ULPA, articulo #1444.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

POSIBLES CAUSAS:

SOLUCIONES:

e |a unidad no funciona.

e La unidad puede estar
desconectada.

e Puede ser que el panel
frontal no esté cerrado
completamente.

¢ Puede ser que la toma de

electricidad esta
defectuosa.

Revise que la unidad esté conectada.
Asegurese de que el panel frontal esté
completamente cerrado.

Conecte la unidad en otra toma de
electricidad.

e El olor es notable.

e Considerable contaminacion
o humo en el aire.

e Los filtros se deben limpiar
0 cambiar.

Reduzca el humo en la habitacién antes
de usarla.

Limpie o reemplace los filtros.

e Elindicador de la vida
del filtro continta con
la luz intermitente.

® Se debe ajustar
nuevamente el indicador

Cuando la unidad este funcionando,
presione y mantenga presionado el botén
del indicador por tres sequndos para que

se ajuste nuevamente.

GARANTIA

Garantia limitada estandar de tres anos en el motor del ventilador,y el resto de las partes
estan garantizadas por un ano.

©2011 Nikken Inc. La presentacion y las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin

notificacion previa.
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